

20.04.2026
10 Court No. 05
(DL) (Suvendu Mukherjee)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
(APPELLATE SIDE)

WPA 6013 of 2026

Md. Mohasin Ahamed
-Versus -
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Raja Biswas
Mr. Abhijit Sarkar

....for the petitioner

Mr. Naren Ghosh Dastidar

....for the State respondents

1. Learned advocate representing the petitioner submits that in terms of order passed by the coordinate Bench on 8th July, 2022 on writ petition being WPA 3758 of 2022 preferred by respondent nos. 4 and 5 an order was passed by the Sub-Divisional Magistrate and Sub-Divisional Officer, Baruipur, South 24 Parganas thereby deciding that there was no encroachment on PWD land as alleged by present respondent nos. 4 and 5 in aforesaid writ petition.
2. However, it is contended on behalf of the petitioner that in spite of aforesaid order passed by the Sub-

Divisional Magistrate which was communicated vide memo dated 4th January, 2024 to private respondent nos. 4 and 5, said respondents are creating obstruction and disturbance which prompted the petitioner to approach the concerned police authority by lodging a complaint dated 21st September, 2025.

3. Learned advocate representing the State respondents has prayed for accommodation to file report.
4. Concerned authority of Bhangar Police Station is directed to make an enquiry and submit a report on the next date.
5. List the matter under the same heading for further consideration on 11th May, 2026.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)